
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Chairman) 

Councillor Stephen Pearsall (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Arthur Cole 

Councillor Carl Cross 

Councillor Philip Drakeley 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 

Councillor Diane Inch 

Councillor Alan Lowe 

Councillor Steff Nelson 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 22 January 2007 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Monday, 13 November 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 

3. APPLICATION FOR SEX SHOP LICENCE AT 87 HIGH 
STREET, RUNCORN 

 

1 - 13 

4. CREAMFIELDS EVENT 2006 
 

14 - 24 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 FIRST ANNUAL MONITORING 
REPORT 

 

25 - 33 

PART II 
 

 

ITEM CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
FALLING WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT AT 1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

  
In this case the Sub Committee has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public, but in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

 

6. TAXI LICENSING MATTER 
 

34 - 36 

 
 
 



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:    Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE:     13 November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT:     Application for sex shop licence at  

87 High Street Runcorn 
  
WARD(S):     Mersey 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a sex shop licence 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 RECOMMENDED: That the Committee consider the application 
 and relevant representations made in respect of the application 
 and determine the application on its merits.  
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Prior to 1982 there was no control over the operation of sex                    
 establishments (which are defined as sex shops and sex cinemas).        
 Section 2 and Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous        
 Provisions) Act 1982 enabled local authorities to adopt controls over      
 sex establishments. The Council adopted these provisions in 1983 and  
 confirmed its policies and procedures in 2000 after consideration by the 
 Council’s Licensing Review Body. 
 
3.2 The 1982 Act states that no person shall use any premises as a sex      
 establishment except under and in accordance with the terms of a         
 licence granted by the Council.  Although there have been a number of  
 enquiries about licensing premises over the years, the application          
 before the Committee is only the second to have been made within the               
 Borough. 
 
3.3 A “sex shop” means premises uses for a business which consists to a   
 significant degree of selling, hiring, exchanging, lending, displaying or    
 demonstrating sex articles or other things intended for use in                  
 connection with, or for the purpose of stimulating or encouraging            
 sexual activity or acts of force or restraint which are associated with       
 sexual activity etc. A fuller definition is set out at Appendix 1. 
 
3.4 The Act does not apply to the sale, supply or demonstration of articles   
 which are manufactured for use primarily for the purposes of birth          
 control or which primarily relate to birth control.   
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



4.0 APPLICATION PROCEDURES 
 
4.1 The 1982 Act sets out requirements for applications, including site         
 notices and advertisements. These have been complied with. 
 
4.2 Objections may be made to the grant of a licence not later than 28         
 days after the date of the application. Objectors must set out in general   
 terms the grounds of the objection. The Council must take into account   
 any representations made within the 28-day period, but only so far, and 
 to the extent, that these relate to one or more of the possible grounds     
 for refusing the application. 
 
4.3 The 1982 Act sets out the circumstances where an application must be 
 refused as well as the circumstances where an application may be        
 refused. 
 
4.4 A licence must be refused if the applicant:  

• Is under 18 

• Was the holder of a licence which was revoked within the preceding 
12 months 

• Is not (other than a corporation) resident in the UK or was not 
during the previous six month 

• Is not (being a corporation) incorporated in the UK 

• Has, within the preceding 12 months, been refused an application 
(unless overturned on appeal) 

 
4.5 A licence may be refused if : 

• The applicant is unsuitable by reason of having been convicted of 
an offence or for any other reason 

• The grant, renewal o
[...]
s, marital 
aids and ancillary items. 

 
6.3 The hours of opening which are requested are 09.30 to 20.00 Monday 

to Saturday and 10.00 to 16.00 Sundays.  (HBC Standard condition No 
2 states “The sex shop shall not be open on Sundays or any bank 
holidays or any public holidays”)   

 
7.0 OBJECTIONS RECEIVED 
 
7.1 The Committee may only take into consideration objections made          

within the 28-day objection period. Within this period 8 letters of              
objections were received in response to the application. The                   
Committee may only take these objections into account to the extent     
that they raise issues, which are material to the potential grounds for      
refusal set out in the legislation.  One letter was received one day after 
the close for objection and another three days late and one anonymous 
letter was received.  None of these have been taken into account. 

 
7.2 An analysis of the objections is set out in Appendix 3. The Committee  
 should assess the merit of these objections and balance them against    
 the case put forward by the Applicant.  It is the issues raised in the         
 objections to which the Committee must have regard, not the number    
 of objections.   
 
8.0 OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
8.1 The options open to the Committee are: 

• Approve the application with conditions; 

• Refuse the application. 
 
8.2 There are limited rights of appeal to the magistrates against refusal of    
 applications (depending on the grounds specified in the refusal) and for 
 grounds where no right of appeal are specified there is the possibility of 
 challenge by way of judicial review. 
 
9.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 None except as outlined in the report. 
 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
10.1 Licensing File number L:SEL 001 

Page 4



Appendix 1 
Statutory Definition of “sex articles” 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Ac
[...]
s Event 2006  
 
WARDS: Daresbury 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider a report from responsible authorities on issues arising from 

the carrying out of the Creamfields Event. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee considers the reports 
from the responsible authorities  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Creamfields Event application was granted subject to conditions by 

the Regulatory Committee on 27th June 2006.  The members also 
requested that a report be presented to the Committee on 13th  
November 2006 on issues arising from the event. 

3.2 The purpose of this report is to present the facts from the viewpoint of 
the responsible authorities who were involved with the event. This may 
assist the Committee with the consideration of any further applications 
which may be made. However, it is not known as yet whether further 
applications will be made. In any event this report in no way pre-judges 
the merits of any application which may be made in the future. 

3.3 It is also recognised that at the hearing on 27th June 2006 the 
Committee considered representations from a large number of 
interested parties as well as responsible authorities. It is not appropriate 
for this report to either seek or represent the views of interested parties 
(but it has been open to the responsible authorities to make any 
comments they wish to make to the Committee).         

3.4 Reports on the event have been received from: 
 

• Halton Council Environmental Health – Noise Control 

• Halton Council Environmental Health – Health & Safety and Trading 
Standards 

• Warrington Borough Council 

• Cheshire Police 

• Cheshire Fire Authority 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 14



These reports are set out at Appendix 1. The responsible authorities 
have been invited to attend the Committee to introduce their reports and 
to answer any questions raised by the Committee. 

  
6.0    POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
7.0   OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

 None 
 
8.0  LIST OF BACK
[...]
o the event. It was felt that 
there was the potential for a large number of complaints to be received by 
phone lines set up by Halton and Warrington Borough Councils, and 
Creamfields, given the level of local concern that had been voiced with regard 
to noise. Additional staff were therefore employed by the Contact Centre on 
the night to ensure that essential services were unaffected should a large 
number of complaints be received.  
 
During the event HBC received 2 complaints from residents concerned about 
noise levels. Warrington and Creamfields also received complaints, although 
the number taken by all three organisations totalled less than 12. One 
complaint was received at approximately 22:30 hours, all others were 
received after 23:00 hours and came from the Warrington area, generally 
Hatton and Stretton.  HBC staff visited those residents where complaints had 
been received by the HBC call centre and the Creamfields hotline. Noise 
recordings were taken where it was felt appropriate.  
 
Throughout the event noise readings had been taken both on and off site. 
According to these results there were no breaches of the noise conditions set 
by Committee. Subjective assessments confirmed our original conclusion that 
whilst noise from the event was audible outside properties in the area the 
levels were acceptable for a single event in the location. 
 
Should we receive any subsequent application for a similar event in the same 
location there are some areas that would be considered in order to further 
reduce the noise levels. Neither the ‘Strongbow’ promotional tent nor the 
fairground sound system were taken account of within the original application 
and both were located close to the main stage at the top of the hill on site. 
Subjective accounts by HBC officers would suggest that these were a 
significant source of noise in the area after 23:00 hours and yet had not been 
considered within the licence conditions. It should also be considered that the 
relatively cool night may have assisted in keeping the number of complaints to 
the various phone lines low. Measures therefore should be looked into to 
further reduce noise levels where appropriate and practical, particularly after 
23:00 hours. 
 
 
 

Environmental Health: Health & Safety, Food Safety & 
Standards (Yee May Sung) 
 
The largescale music event presented the potential for health & safety 
concerns both for staff and contractors preparing and dismantling the site and 
for ticket-holders and other visitors to the site during the event.  
 
To this end conditions were set to ensure this Service would have early sight 
of all relevant risk assessments for the wide variety of activities occurring on 
site. In addition all four members of the Health & Safety team were employed 

Page 16



from the preceding week till the week following the event, visiting the site to 
observe set procedures following from risk assessments. 
 
All risk assessments were received and no problems were encountered 
except for the generic nature of the work transport and use of lasers 
documents. Following further discussions and monitoring of radiation levels by 
health & safety staff on the night, no problems were reported on the use of the 
lasers. 
 
However the weakness of the work transport risk assessment became 
apparent on site visits where traffic movement did cause problems with 
efficient flow although no accidents were observed. If the event is to be run 
again, the Service will be requiring Creamfields to produce a risk assessment 
more detailed and more mindful of the local conditions and experience gained 
from this event. 
 
No notification of accidents on the site was reported and the event ran 
reasonably safely with no major concerns. The Service is satisfied that 
Creamfields took all appropriate measures to inform and keep the Service up 
to date with all health & safety measures and conditions. 
 
With regards to the food safety of all concessions attending the event, the 
Food Safety Service received early notification of most businesses that were 
attending and found the in general the standards were good. All five members 
of the Food Safety team inspected every concession very efficiently on the 
Saturday morning to ensure that no problems were encountered before the 
event opened. In the future we would press Creamfields not to allow 
latecomers to the site, as the Service requires time preceding the event to 
check with the home regulating authority. 
 
Joint working with Warrington Environmental Health ensured the smooth and 
expedient monitoring of and timely response to all environmental health 
concerns. 
 
 
 
 
 

WARRINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL (Jan Souness Head of 
Service) 
 
Background 
 
Sections Two and Three of this report relate to operational issues 
encountered by Warrington Borough Council Officers during the weekend of 
the event. 

 
Section Four is a summary of the views sent to Warrington Borough Council 
by residents, which the Council wishes the committee to consider. 
 

Page 17



 
2. Operational Issues 
 

• Security was both substantial in numbers and the staff courteous, 
the suited peaked capped security outside the event were a little 
over zealous at the outset but relaxed as the day went on. 

 

• Creamfields appeared to have carried out all of their promises in 
terms of securing properties and preventing unauthorised access to 
lanes, gates and fields surrounding the enclosure, although some 
were opened on instructions from the Police 

 

• There was a good atmosphere in Warrington town centre in the 
afternoon prior to the event.  A small number of festival goers were 
drinking within alcohol free zone, but quickly resolved without 
aggravation, and most people were gone from town centre by 6.00 
p.m. 

 

• At the end of the concert there were no crime and disorder issues 
from event goers waiting in the town centre for public transport etc. 

 

• Creamfields carried out a comprehensive clean up of the site and 
surrounding areas, although some residents in Hatton reported litter 
not picked up. 

 
 
 

3.     Areas of Concern 
 

• Communication between Warrington Council’s help line and the on 
site Emergency Liaison Team was not as effective as it could have 
been in terms of regular briefings and responding quickly to issues. 

 

• Severe traffic delays and congestion in Stretton caused serious 
disruption for residents, this was partly due to the relatively late 
arrival by event goers to the concert. 

 

• Warrington Borough Council received 30 complaints about noise 
during the weekend.  Higher than expected numbers of complaints 
were received from areas outside of the initial consultation zone, 
this was due to the late re-orientation of the stage and speakers.  
Pre-event tests were based on the original plans submitted by the 
event organisers, therefore residents within the Appleton, 
Grappenhall, and Pewterspear areas had not been forewarned 
about the potential disruption due to noise. 

 

• There appeared to be a delay in the issuing of residents permits to 
all properties that fell within the road closures of the traffic 
management plan. 

 

Page 18



• Environmental Health Officers monitored throughout the event, and 
it was confirmed by the Principal Environmental Health Officer that 
the event organisers did comply with the conditions placed on the 
licence application. 

 

• Reports were received that noise levels increased between 4.00 
a.m. and 6.00 a.m.  It is the view of Environmental Health that this 
was more likely to be due to the decrease in general background 
noise levels and not attributable to an increase in noise levels from 
the site. 

 
 

4.   Views of Residents 
 

4.1.    Observations by Walton residents 
 

- Due to the volume of pedestrians and traffic, some residents 
felt cut off and frightened 

 
- Prior to, during and after the event, residents reported event 

goers climbin
[...]

- Police deployed elsewhere 

 
- Event goers urinating in the streets 

 
- Appleton Parish Council – event went better than anticipated, 

but the location is unsuitable 
 
 
5. General Points 

 
The majority of those residents who contacted the Council still feel the 
event location is not suitable due to the size 

Page 20



 
- The changes to the site resulted in higher noise levels for some 

areas of Warrington and those residents affected had not been 
included in the consultation. 

 
- Lack of off-site toilet facilities resulted in unacceptable behaviour as 

event goers used roads and gardens 
 

- Due to the increased pedestrian activity down Hatton Lane the traffic 
management plan did not work 

 
- Visitors to Walton Hall were seriously affected by the event and 

numbers were down by 30% on previous years. 
 

 
CHESHIRE CONSTABULARY Insp. 3718 Dave Price  
 
This report summarises the views of Cheshire Constabulary regarding the 
planning and operation of the Creamfields 2006 music festival.  It is based on 
a comprehensive debrief process involving all staff who were involved in the 
event and a number of formal debrief meetings. 

 

PLANNING 

The reduced timescales for an event of this nature placed considerable 
pressure on both the Constabulary and the organiser.  However, the 
relationship quickly developed into a positive working arrangement and, with a 
few exceptions, identified issues were quickly resolved.  The organiser agreed 
to all license conditions that the Constabulary asked for and participated fully 
in public consultation regarding the proposed policing arrangements, 
attending a number of meetings with local residents and parish councils. 

 

OPERATION 

From a policing perspective, the event generally followed the agreed 
timetables.  There was a delay in opening the main gates, but this did not 
cause any issues as very few people attended prior to 3 p.m..  The arrival 
pattern that we expected (people arriving between 1
[...]
his area has already identified improvements that could address 
the problems in the Hatton Lane area, should the event return. 

CONCLUSION 

The event was well managed and run.  The experience gained from this first 
year will prove invaluable in policing future similar events and I am confident 
that the issues identified during the debrief process are all capable of being 
addressed in the future. 

 

Cheshire Fire Authority (Stuart Hurst) 
 

� Lack of adequate access for fire appliances to car park areas.  
(Accepted  at the time but needs reviewing) 

 
� Internal access road was not complete.  (accepted at the time but 

needs reviewing) 
 

� If a fire had occurred in a marquee it was debatable that a fire engine 
could have got close enough (More hardstanding required?)  

 
� The officer who carried out the inspection during the event was 

reasonably happy with the control of persons entering and leaving the 
marquees and procedures to prevent overcrowding.  As you know this 
was some concern prior to the event. 

 
� Also of concern was the fact that a copy of the application was never 

received by the Fire Service and it was only by chance that the Fire 
Protection Department became aware and then undertook inspections.  

 
Note to fifth bullet point 
This concern relates to a problem with internal communications within the Fire 
Service.  Notification of applications takes place within the statutory 
procedures using addresses supplied by the Fire Service.  Furthermore the 

Page 23



Fire Service was represented at numerous meetings both before and after the 
premises licence was granted by the Committee. 
  
 
 
 

Page 24



 
REPORT TO:   Regulatory Committee  
 
DATE:                      13 November 2006   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive    
 
SUBJECT: Licensing Act 2003 First Annual Monitoring 

Report  
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider a report from responsible authorities on their experience of 

the first twelve months of operation of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee considers the reports 
from the responsible authorities 

  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 One of the functions of the Regulatory Committee is to receive reports 

from time to time on the operation of the Licensing Act 2003. The 2003 
Act came fully into effect on 24th November 2005. This meeting of the 
Committee is therefore convenient for the responsible authorities to 
report on their views as to the impact of the 2003 Act during its first year 
of operation. 

 
3.2 The responsible authorities are: 
 

• The police 

• The fire authority 

• The health & safety authority 

• The local planning authority 

• Public and environmental health authority 

• Child protection authority 

• Any licensing authority in respect of “shared” premises 

• Miscellaneous navigation/waterways authorities 
 
3.3 Reports on the event have been received from: 
 

• Halton Council Environmental Health – Noise Control 

• Cheshire Police 

• Cheshire Fire Authority 
These reports are set out at Appendix 1. 

Agenda Item 5Page 25



 
Additional reports from Halton Council Environmental Health – Health & 
Safety and Trading Standards will be circulated separately from this 
report 

 
The above responsible authorities have been invited to attend the 
Committee to introduce their reports and to answer any questions raised 
by the Committee.  
 
Other responsible authorities have not submitted formal reports.  The 
child protection authority has not had new issues to deal with under the 
2003 Act. The category ‘licensing authority in respect of “shared” 
premises’ has only be triggered once during the year (the Creamfields 
event – and is the subject of a separate report). The category 
‘miscellaneous navigation/waterways authorities’ has also only been 
triggered once during the year and needs no separate report. 

  
4.0    POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0   OTHE
[...]
ads have 
now stabilised to a level that seems less than the previous 12 months 

 
� The new Licensing Act is easier to administer as everything is under 

one roof. 
 

� Some concerns have been voiced that we (The Fire Service) may not 
be keeping some premises under such close scrutiny as before but I 
think that is misplaced.  As we progress with our new fire safety audit 
methodology all premises will be targeted for inspection on the basis of 
risk.  

 

Page 32



Agenda Item 6Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted




Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Monday, 13 November 2006 in the 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Pearsall (Vice-Chairman), Cole, Cross, Gilligan, D Inch, 
Lowe, Nelson and E Ratcliffe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Philbin and Drakeley 
 
In view of statements made in a local newspaper by Councillor C. Inch (Member 
for Daresbury Ward) regarding the Creamfields application Councillor D. Inch felt 
that it would not be appropriate for her to take part at the meeting. Councillor D. 
Inch had requested that it be recorded that the statements by Councillor C. Inch 
were made entirely independently and that she personally had not commented 
on the application and had not formed any opinion on the merits of the 
application. 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, K. Cleary, J. Findlow, I. Mason, Y. Sung, J. Tully 
and P. Watts 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
REG10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 

  
 The Committee was advised that two matters had 

arisen which required immediate attention by the Committee 
because in each case a decision was required before the 
date of the next meeting (Minute REG14 refers), therefore 
pursuant to Section 100 B (4) and 100 E Local Government 
Act 1972, the Chairman ruled that the items be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

   
REG11 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 

2006 having been printed and circulated were taken as read 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
   
REG12 APPLICATION FOR SEX SHOP LICENCE AT 87 HIGH 

STREET, RUNCORN 
 

  
  The Committee considered an application for a sex 

shop licence at 87 High Street, Runcorn. On behalf of the 
applicant Darker Enterprises Limited, Mr. Sullivan, attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
 The Committee noted that Section 2 and Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 enabled local authorities to adopt controls over sex 
establishments. The Council adopted these provisions in 
1983 and confirmed its policies and procedures in 2000 after 
consideration by the Council’s Licensing Review Body. 
Details of circumstances where an application must be 
refused as well as circumstances where an application may 
be refused were outlined in the report. 
 
 Objections could be made to the grant of a licence 
not later than 28 days after the date of the application. 
Within this period 8 letters of objection were received in 
response to the application. The Committee was advised 
that they could take these objections into account in the 
extent that they raised issues which were material to the 
potential grounds for refusal set out in the legislation. 
 
 One letter had been received one day after the close 
for objection and another three days later and one 
anonymous letter was received. None of these had been 
taken into account. An analysis of the objections was set out 
in the report. 
 
 In accordance with the procedure for sex shop 
applications, Members of the Committee and Council legal 
representatives left the room to consider the application. 
 
 Following consideration of the objections and the 
application put forward, and also having regard to all of the 
information set out in the agenda item, the Committee 
returned and a decision was provided to the applicant and 
members of the public present. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the application be refused on the 
grounds that to grant the application would be inappropriate 
having regard to the character of the locality. 
 

 

   



REG13 CREAMFIELDS EVENT 2006  
  
  The Committee received a report from the following 

responsible authorities on issues arising from the 
Creamfields Event: 
 
- Halton Council Environmental Health (Noise Control); 
- Halton Council Environmental Health (Health and 

Safety and Trading Standards); 
- Warrington Borough Council; 
- Cheshire Police; and 
- Cheshire Fire Authority. 
 
 On behalf of Halton Council (Environmental Health): 
(Noise) Isabel Mason attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on issues around noise/noise readings; 
fundamental changes that were made to the layout of the 
site prior to the event; and the number of complaints 
received from residents. 
 
 Members noted that should any subsequent 
applications for a similar event in the same location be 
received, some areas would be considered in order to 
further reduce the noise levels where appropriate and 
practicable, particularly after 23.00 hours. 
 
 On behalf of Halton Council Environmental Health 
(Health and Safety, Food Safety and Standards) Yee May 
Sung advised Members that no  notification of accidents on 
the site had been reported and the event had ran reasonably 
safely with no major concerns. 
 
 The service was satisfied that Creamfields took all 
appropriate measures to inform and keep the service up to 
date with all health and safety measures and conditions. 
However, if the event was to be run again, Creamfields 
would be requested to produce a detailed risk assessment 
with regard to work transport and also not to allow food 
concession latecomers to the site, as the service required 
time preceding the event to check with the Home Regulating 
Authority. 
 
 In addition, Members considered representations 
from Jan Souness (Head of Service) on behalf of Warrington 
Borough Council, who outlined the following areas of 
concern: 
 
(i) communication between Warrington Council’s 

helpline and the on-site emergency liaison team was 
not as effective as it could have been in terms of 

 



regular briefings and responding quickly to issues; 
 
(ii) severe traffic delays and congestion in Stretton 

caused serious disruption for residents, this was 
partly due to the relatively late arrival by event goers 
to the concert; 

 
(iii) Warrington Borough Council received 30 complaints 

about noise during the weekend, higher than 
expected numbers of complaints were received from 
areas outside the initial consultation zone, this was 
due to the late reorientation of the stage and 
speakers; 

 
(iv) there appeared to be a delay in the issuing of 

residents permits to all properties that fell within the 
road closures of the traffic management plan; 

 
(v) the Principal Environmental Health Officer had 

confirmed that the event organisers did comply with 
the conditions placed on the licence application; 

 
(vi) noise levels increased between 4.00 am and 6.00 
am; 
 
(vii) various observations by residents from Walton, 

Hatton, Stretton and Appleton. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, J. Souness confirmed to 
Members that previously Warrington Borough Council’s 
main objection to the Creamfields licence application was 
related to noise, however, since the Principal Environmental 
Health Officer (Warrington) had confirmed that Creamfields 
organisers had complied with the noise conditions placed on 
the licence application, it was unlikely that Warrington 
Borough Council would object to a similar application if one 
was submitted. 
 
 Inspector D. Price attended the meeting and 
summarised the views of Cheshire Constabulary regarding 
the planning and operation of Creamfields Music Festival. In 
response to a request from a local resident, Officers from 
Halton queried with Inspector Price the issuing of wristbands 
to visitors. Inspector Price had reported that wristbands were 
issued to visitors who appeared to be between 18 – 21. 
However, the licence conditions stated that they should be 
issued to every member of the public attending the event. It 
was agreed that if a future licence application was received 
the wording of this condition would be reviewed. 
 



 There was no representative from Cheshire Fire 
Service. However, Mark Kerry Station Manager at 
Community Fire Protection Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 
had sent his apologies. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
REG14 LICENSING ACT 2003 FIRST ANNUAL MONITORING 

REPORT 
 

  
  The Committee considered a report from responsible 

authorities on their experience of the first 12 months 
operation of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 Responsible authorities were: 
 
- the Police; 
- the Fire Authority; 
- Health and Safety Authority; 
- the Local Planning Authority; 
- Public and Environmental Health Authority; 
- Child Protection Authority; 
- any licensing authority in respect of shared 
 premises; and 
- miscellaneous navigation/waterway authorities. 
 
 Members considered reports from Halton Council 
Environmental Health – Noise Control; Environmental – 
Health & Safety: Cheshire Police and Cheshire Fire 
Authority. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the reports from the responsible 
authorities be noted. 

 

   
REG15 ITEM CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION FALLING 

WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 In view of the nature of the business to be transacted, 

it was: 
  

RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
of the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information the press and the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 

 



Schedule 12A of the Act. 
   
REG16 TAXI LICENSING MATTER  
  
  The Committee were asked to determine two referral 

cases, details of which had been circulated to Members of 
the Committee only. 
 
 Both of the applicants attended the Committee in 
support of their applications. 
 
 RESOLVED: That in respect of  
 
Case No. 666 
 
The allegations made had been proved and the driver’s 
licence suspended for one month, any further occurrences 
and a more severe punishment may be applied. 
 
Case No. 667 
 
The application be refused. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Corporate and 
Policy 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.35 p.m. 


